HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 305 by Senator Harris

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, line 4, after "by the" and before "shall serve" delete "chair" and insert "council
- 3 president"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 2, line 4, after "pleasure of the" delete "chair." and insert "council president."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, line 7, after "of every" delete the remainder of the line and insert "quarter, the
- 8 Coastal Protection Restoration Authority, the Louisiana Department of"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, line 8, after "and Development" and before "the Governor's Office" delete
- "and" and insert a comma ","
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 9, after "Emergency Preparedness" delete the remainder of the line and
- insert a comma "a" and "and representatives from the Jefferson Parish Department of
- 15 Public Works, the Saint Bernard Parish Department of Public Works, and the
- Plaquemines Parish Engineering & Public Works Department shall meet with the
- 17 <u>executive director of the Sewerage and Water</u>"
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 2, line 10, after "New Orleans" and before "and his" delete "executive director"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 21 On page 2, at the end of line 10, insert "southeast Louisiana urban"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 11, after "prevention plan." and before "shall be" delete "The purpose of
- 24 the meeting" and insert "The purposes of the meetings"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, line 12, after "proper drainage" and before "The plan" delete the period "." and
- insert a semi-colon ";" and "to model and predict storm drainage in the multiparish
- area; and to anticipate emergency response priorities."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 13, after "presented to the" delete the remainder of the line and at the
- 31 beginning of line 14, delete "Development and"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 2, line 14, after "**Delegation and the**" delete the remainder of the line and delete
- 3 line 15 in its entirety and insert "city council of New Orleans annually on May fifteenth,
- 4 <u>beginning May 15th, 2025.</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 6 On page 2, line 19, after "maintenance to the" delete the remainder of the line and insert
- 7 "Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans."
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 9 On page 2, at the end of line 20, delete "New" and at the beginning of line 21, delete
- 10 "Orleans Sewerage and Water Board" and insert "Sewerage and Water Board of New
- 11 Orleans"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 24, delete "New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board"
- and insert "Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 2, line 26, after "C." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 27 in its entirety
- and on line 28, delete "together to develop a city wide resilience plan."
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 3, line 1, after "sign a" and before "agreement" delete "collective bargaining" and
- 20 insert "cooperative endeavor"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 22 On page 3, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:
- 23 "D. The Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and the Louisiana 24 Department of Transportation and Development shall sign a cooperative endeavor agreement allowing the option to undertake contracting 25 26 responsibilities, including procurement, quality assurance, and payments, of 27 any special capital improvement projects over one hundred million dollars. In 28 addition, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and the Department 29 of Transportation and Development shall create and update annually a capital 30 improvement plan, including a cost-benefit analysis of future projects and a 31 maintenance plan to ensure the longevity of the infrastructure of the Sewerage
- and Water Board of New Orleans."